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This case concerns whether the Company violated Section 208.12 of the
contract by giving a prearranged overtime notice outside of an employee'S
regular work hours.

The grievant's regular work hours were from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday
through Friday. On Thursday evening, July 27, 1990, the grievant was
working an overtime assignment. During that time he was asked to work a
prearranged overtime assignment that would begin after his regular work
hours on Friday, July 28, 1990.

Section 208.12 provides the following "•••prearranged work is deemed to be
work for which advance notice has been given by the end of the employee's
preceding work period on a work day." The Union argued that under this
language the Company is required to notify employees of overtime
assignments during their regular work hours. According to the Union, if
the notice had been given during regular work hours on either Thursday or
Friday no violation would have occurred in this case.

The Company recognized that under RC 1556 it is obligated to notify
employees during their regular work hours for prearranged overtime
occurring on that day. Notification after the end of regular work hours
for overtime work on the same day is regarded as emergency overtime.
consequently, notification after regular work hours on Friday would have
caused the assignment in question to be paid at emergency overtime rates.



However, unlike RC 1556, there was an intervening work day between
notification and the overtime assignment in this case. Under these
circumstances, when there is an intervening regularly scheduled workday,
the Company argued that it was not intended that notice be restricted to an
employee's regular work hours. The Company also stated that the intent of
the Section was to provide employees with as much advance warning of
prearranged overtime assignments as possible. Therefore it would seem
irrational to limit the language so as to require the Company to notify the
employee at a later time in order to meet a "regular work hours"
constraint. Finally, the Company noted that Section 208.12 provides no
penalty for failing to give proper advance notice.

The Committee found that when there is an intervening workday between when
the notice is given and the prearranged overtime assignment, a violation
does not occur if the notification is given outside of the employee's
regular work hours, but when the employee is working.
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At issue in this case is the appropriate overtime rate of pay for
employees who were assigned to work on Saturday, January 29, 1983.

On Friday, January 28, 1983, a meeting was called for all employees of
the San Francisco Electric Overhead Department. The purpose of the meeting was to
prearrange employees to work dn Saturday. All employees were notified of the
meeting by 4:15 p.m. Normal quitting time is 4:30 p.m.

Attempts to secure volunteers were unsuccessful so assignments to 15
employees to work were made in inverse seniori~y~rder prior to 4:30 p.m. The
assignment of four more employees to work on Saturday occurred shortly after
4: 30 p. m. --..•

Subsection 208.12 of the Physical Agreement reads in part:" For the
purpose of this Section, prearranged work is deemed to be work for which advance
notice has been given by the end of his preceding work period on a
workday."(emphasis added). The Review Committee is in agreement that the four
employees (Torrigino, Foote, Flores and Torrez) who were notified after 4:30 p.m.
on Friday of the assignment to work on Saturday are entitled to be paid at the
double time rate for all work performed and travel time on Saturday, January 29,
1983. Inasmuch as they have already been paid at time and one-half, they are
entitled to an adjustment of one-half time pay for January 29, 1983. .
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